


a SI AN (B Stdat A

77 OB 4l
in vain SLu[128 et
folly G
entertainment :M
sporting oW
jesting f&:
play wd
idleness 3:-5
diversion 34-5
merriment ‘Cf'
joking Jia

20 o

to interpret U4 s

to contemplate ,sJu 13 olese JT
to explicate v
to ponder oer
to consider J-nﬁ
to explicate J-«a
to comprehend w
to understand r-p

1 o

76 e

24 cled

23 d

ancient :,—-& 29 G;L\
old g3

to care for

sporting

to worship
to explicate

a lesson

to frown
druggets
making amends
ready

ancient

\

T



el & ya

lean
plump

to run
to be swift
to hurry

to rush

to innovate
to initiate
to create

to compose
to mold

to fashion

P ]

P

47
13
71
107
60

31

20
43

51
37

103
34
93
61
15

7

ol
]
eyl
YN
JR|
VR
R

Sls
i 4y

5l
RIS

o
=2l
PIeL

5 i

S gl
eV

to thrust

coarse-grained

to rebél

to discover
to perpetrate
to wonder
to be unable
to defy
stumps

lean

a calf

haste

foreign

to number
to prepare
lentils

to do justice

to proportion (justly)

AR



pa I AN b it 380

to proportion

to originate

to ascend
to scale
to mount

to wind up

to deviate

to avert

to budge

to swerve

to shift away
to forsake

S

P
1
PR

<

v -

33
98
42
78
76
102
90

17
33

39
25
36
54
68
48
51
83

(Eden) “Adn

an enemy

an embankment
to torment

an excuse

Arab

the Arabs of

the desert

ascend with difficulty
lame

stairways

adry date-stalk
dishonor
suppliant

The Throne

to trellis

to set before
abounding

veer away

P

P

1Y



Gadl By

to recognize
to know
benignancy
charity
benevolence
beneficence
kindness
maleficence

to uphold
to aid

to guard

to preserve
to rally

to reinforce
to safeguard
to support
to help

to succor
to deliver

v

199 sle¥i
102w,
46 e
198 5,4
16 L
256 5 i)
54 54n
118 b
e

9 =4l
30w,

to recognize

benevolence

to confess

The Battlements
Arafit (The Meet-
ing

place for pilgrims)
Alarim (an
inundation which
destroyed the city
of Sab~a)

Grip

to grip

to go naked

to shift away

to rally to

Uzayr (Ezra)

g0

055

s se0

5!

v

S

PR

<

Py P
I

PR |

25*

iy



ps S A B Dot 3t

to rescue RV
to protect s
a fault CL‘;
restriction ‘CJ:-
difficulty o
blame ;,J
often Lu:
may -
already RE
possibly JaJ
so that GQ
an escort :,J)

10 b
19 r-?nﬂ\
51 ol
37 el
117 i,
17 .,
2 S gl
15 does
19 clud!

234 8 !

might :,p
Al-‘uzza L;;:S\
(The name of an

idol to pagan Arabs)

to keep apart Jie
to resolve 5
in sundry batches P
difficulty :M,p
to swarm s
‘Ayn Sin Qaf s
(Initial letters at the

beginning of

Sirah 42)

honey :}...:—
may v
ten ik

Y



oadl B

a companion L—"Lﬂ 13
a consort ;w& 19
a comrade :J-: Js
late afternoon E—_\;) 36
sunrise B !
morning E—'\«ﬂ
forenoon L;»:a
eventide ;L.&
early morning ;ﬁ}
nightfall e
evening s
a gathering Ll 8
a horde :fi» 77
a band LA}'
a troop 2:)3
36
266
12
2
to safeguard ‘Ma-ﬁ 67
to succor Sl
to deliver L5>~--
to rescue 3G
to protect 69;
a staff Las| 117

Y]

240

eyl

consort

to consort

to be purblind

eventide

a band

critical

to press

a whirlwind
a blade

a tempest

to safeguard

a staff

Ve



pastl GAN d cildal 5t

P

arod L

acontribution W,

a gift elhe
a grant g
a bounty ::-»
anendownenta :l,-.:
bestowal LA
compassion ] 5
clemency 3»
forgiveness :,nu
affection :3
successor

36
51
27
19
91

45
50

74

49

39

187
95
199

60

!
S
0 il
el
ok

T

Oee JT
5,a
o eyl

Jod

Ll
i)
1Yl
LY

to disobey

a support

to bite

to pose problems
fragments
solicitude
inoperative

to give

magnificent
monstrous
bones
an °Ifrit

*one of the jinn
to abstain
to be clement
to live in luxury

clemency

to punish

AR



fadl G ya

offspring
extraction
posterity
end
outcome
progeny
apledge

a contract
a covenant

a compact

to ponder

to consider

to comprehend
to understand
barren
childless

to recognize

to know

11 byl
144 Ol,ee JT
89 RGN
77 e

43 &, Sl

50 (s,
97 b
=+

4 ol

9 el

19 J=adl
Y

e i

93 sl

end
heel

to contract

to hamstring

to consider

childless

to consecrate
aclot

to know

world

to make public
to be exalted
pillars
premeditatedly

"L
6‘\

1

E

\
\ s
\

T

Vv



s st (T RN 8 it it

an epoch
a round
a life

a year

a season

a period

a maternal uncle JG-

a paternal uncle

impatience
blunder
distress
suffering
alarm

agony

%,

~

e

P

b §

¥

y’
£

2 0.

S

70

27
195
50
15
17
91
25

59

81

29
54
41
107
111

Jol

<l

5,2

o)
sl

abs

an age

“Imrén:

Two persons the
Father of Maryam,
The Father of
Miisa and Har(in
deep

deed

a paternal uncle
to blunder
blindness

vines

distress

stubborn

in the presence
in the providence
aneck

a spider
concerning

to be subservient

. )
[}
N
\

\
\
\

T

e
\

N e 1

A

*
\

[

VA



Gl 3 o

an allegiance
a pledge

a contract
covenant

a ransom

compact

to hurt
to harm
to waste

to damage

5t

g

c.«k
ole

77 Opese JT
5 el
108 ab
28 plas¥l
55 ab
18 £
79 Gy
58 gy
18 bl
3 Lt
49 ey,
95  LagSdl
68 3,4l
79 S
114 susul
70 (hwy
84 Ol JT

a covenant

wool tufts
crookedness

to go back

to bring back

to take refuge
=Allah be my refuge!
privacy

to hinder

to have too many dependents
a season

to help

a middling

to damage

a festival
a caravan

“Isa (Jesus)

114



pa sl TR B il 5t

124 ab| livelihood FCRP
deprivation < L-J.,. 28 i,d| want s
indigence O ‘
want Le
poverty :,u
dismay 55
destitution )
92 4| eye g
60 5,aJl| spring
33 oY1 to falter G,

V.



