

**حرف العين**

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
	77 الفرقان	to care for	عَبَا
in vain	سُدَى 128 الشعراء	sporting	عَبَثَ
folly	سَفَهَ		
entertainment	سَمَرٌ		
sporting	عَبَثَ		
jesting	فَكَّهُ		
play	لَعِبَ		
idleness	لَغْوٌ		
diversion	لَهْوٌ		
merriment	مَرَحٌ		
joking	هَذَا		
	20 الزخرف	to worship	عَبَدَ
to interpret	أَوَّلَ 43 يوسف	to explicate	عَبَّرَ
to contemplate	تَدَبَّرَ 13 آل عمران	a lesson	عِبْرَةٌ
to explicate	عَبَّرَ		
to ponder	أَعْتَبَرَ		
to consider	عَقَلَ		
to explicate	فَصَّلَ		
to comprehend	فَقَّهَ		
to understand	فَهِمَ		
	1 عبس	to frown	عَبَسَ
	76 الرحمن	druggets	عَبَقَرَى
	24 فصلت	making amends	مُعْتَبٌ
	23 ق	ready	عَتِيدٌ
ancient	عَتِيقٌ 29 الحج	ancient	عَتِيقٌ
old	قَدِيمٌ		

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة	
	47	الدخان	to thrust	عَتَل
	13	القلم	coarse-grained	عُتْلُ
	77	الأعراف	to rebel	عَتَا
	107	المائدة	to discover	عَثَّرَ
	60	البقرة	to perpetrate	عَثَا
	5	الرعد	to wonder	عَجِبَ
	31	المائدة	to be unable	عَجَزَ
	44	فاطر	to defy	أَعَجَزَ
	20	القمر	stumps	أَعْجَاز
lean	عَجَافَ	يوسف	lean	عِجَافٌ*
plump	سِمَانٌ			
	51	البقرة	a calf	عَجَلٌ
to run	جَرَى	37	الأنبياء	عَجَلَ
to be swift	أَسْرَعَ			
to hurry	هَرَعَ			
to rush	أَوْقَضَ			
	103	النحل	foreign	أَعْجَمِيٌّ*
	34	إبراهيم	to number	عَدَّ
	93	النساء	to prepare	أَعَدَّ
	61	البقرة	lentils	عَدَسٌ*
	15	الشورى	to do justice	عَدَلَ
to innovate	بَدَعَ	7	الأنفطار	عَدَلَ
to initiate	بَرَأَ			
to create	خَلَقَ			
to compose	رَكَّبَ			
to mold	سَوَّى			
to fashion	صَوَّرَ			

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
to proportion	عَدَل		
to originate	فَطَرَ		
	33	فاطر (Eden) °Adn	عَدْن
	98	البقرة an enemy	عَدُوٌّ
	42	الانفال an embankment	عُدُوَّةٌ
	78	المائدة to torment	عَذَّبَ
	76	الكهف an excuse	عُذْرٌ
	102	النحل Arab	عَرَبِيٌّ
	90	التوبة the Arabs of the desert	الْأَعْرَابُ
to ascend	رَقِيَ	2 سبأ ascend with difficulty	عَرَجَ
to scale	تَسَوَّرَ	17 الفتح lame	أَعْرَجَ
to mount	صَعَدَ	33 الزخرف stairways	مَعَارِجَ
to wind up	عَرَجَ		
	39	يس a dry date-stalk	عُرْجُونٌ
	25	الفتح dishonor	مَعْرَةٌ
	36	الحج suppliant	مُعْتَرٍ
	54	الأعراف The Throne	الْعَرْشَ
	68	النحل to trellis	عَرَّشَ
to deviate	أَنْحَرَفَ	48 الكهف to set before	عَرَضَ
to avert	حَادَ	51 فصلت abounding	عَرِيضٌ
to budge	زَحَزَحَ	83 الإسراء veer away	أَعْرَضَ
to swerve	زَاعَ		
to shift away	عَزَبَ		
to forsake	هَجَرَ		

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
to recognize	عَرَفَ 58 يوسف	to recognize	عَرَفَ
to know	عَلِمَ 199 الأعراف	benevolence	عُرْفَ
benignancy	بَرَّ 102 التوبة	to confess	اعْتَرَفَ
charity	خَيْرَ 46 الأعراف	The Battlements	الأعراف
benevolence	عُرْفَ 198 البقرة	Arafât (The Meeting	عَرَفَات
beneficence	مَعْرُوفٌ	ing	
kindness	لُطْفٌ		
maleficence	مُنْكَرٌ		
	16 سبأ	place for pilgrims)	العَرِمِ
		Al'arim (an	
		inundation which	
		destroyed the city	
		of Sab <sup>a</sup> )	
	256 البقرة	Grip	عُرْوَةٌ
	54 هود	to grip	اعْتَرَى
	118 طه	to go naked	عَرَى
	61 يونس	to shift away	عَزَبَ
to uphold	أَزَرَ 9 الفتح	to rally to	عَزَرَ
to aid	أَيْدَ 30 التوبة	Uzayr (Ezra)	عَزِيرٌ
to guard	حَرَسَ		
to preserve	حَفِظَ		
to rally	عَزَرَ		
to reinforce	عَزَزَ		
to safeguard	عَصَمَ		
to support	عَضَدَ		
to help	أَعَانَ		
to succor	أَغَاثَ		
to deliver	أَنْجَى		

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
to rescue	أنقذ		
to protect	وقى		
	10 فاطر	might	عزة
	19 النجم	Al- <sup>c</sup> uzzâ (The name of an idol to pagan Arabs)	العزى
	51 الأحزاب	to keep apart	عزل
	159 آل عمران	to resolve	عزم
	37 المعارج	in sundry batches	عزير
a fault	جناح	difficulty	عسر
restriction	حرج		
difficulty	عسر		
blame	لوم		
	17 التكوير	to swarm	عسّس
	2 الشورى	<sup>c</sup> Ayn Sîn Qâf (Initial letters at the beginning of Sûrah 42)	عسق
	15 محمد	honey	عسل
often	ربما	may	عسى
may	عسى		
already	قد		
possibly	لعل		
so that	لكى		
an escort	رفيق	234 البقرة	عشر

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
a companion	صاحب* 13	الحج	عشير*
a consort	عشير* 19	النساء	عاشر*
a comrade	قرين*		
late afternoon	رواح* 36	الزخرف	عشا
sunrise	إشراق*		عشاء*
morning	صباح*		
forenoon	ضحى*		
eventide	عشاء*		
early morning	غدو*		
nightfall	عشي*		
evening	مساء*		
a gathering	جماعة* 8	يوسف	عصبة*
a horde	زمرة* 77	هود	عصيب*
a band	عصبة*		
a troop	فوج*		
	36	يوسف	عصر*
	266	البقرة	إعصار*
	12	الرحمن	عصف*
	2	المرسلات	عاصفة*
to safeguard	عصم* 67	المائدة	عصم*
to succor	أغاث*		
to deliver	نجى*		
to rescue	أنقذ*		
to protect	وقى*		
a staff	عصا* 117	الأعراف	عصا

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
a rod	منسأة		
	36 إبراهيم	to disobey	عَصَى
	51 الكهف	a support	عَضُدٌ
	27 الفرقان	to bite	عَضَّ
	19 النساء	to pose problems	عَضَلَ
	91 الحجر	fragments	عَضِين
	9 الحج	solicitude	عَطْفٌ
	45 الحج	inoperative	مُعْطَلٌ
a contribution	رَفْدٌ	50 طه	أَعْطَى
a gift	عَطَاءٌ		
a grant	فِيءٌ		
a bounty	مَنَّةٌ		
an endowment	نَحْلَةٌ		
bestowal	هَبَةٌ		
	74 آل عمران	magnificent	عَظِيمٌ
	7 البقرة	monstrous	
	49 الإسراء	bones	عِظَامٌ
	39 النمل	an °Ifrit	عَفْرِيتٌ
		°one of the jinn	
	6 النساء	to abstain	عَفَّ
compassion	رَأْفَةٌ	187 البقرة	عَفَا
clemency	عَفْوٌ	95 الأعراف	
forgiveness	مَغْفِرَةٌ	199 الأعراف	عَفُوٌّ
affection	وَدٌّ		
successor	خَلِيفَةٌ	60 الحج	عَاقَبَ

المترادفات	الصور	المقابل	الكلمة
offspring	ذرية 11	الأنعام	عاقبة
extraction	سلافة 144	آل عمران	عقب
posterity	عقب		
end	عاقبة		
outcome	عقبى		
progeny	نسل		
a pledge	رهان 89	المائدة	عقد
a contract	عقد		
a covenant	عهد		
a compact	ميثاق		
	77	الأعراف	عقر
to ponder	اعتبر 43	العنكبوت	عقل
to consider	عقل		
to comprehend	فقه		
to understand	فهم		
barren	عاقر 50	الشورى	عقيم
childless	عقيم		
	97	طه	عكف
	5	الحج	علق
to recognize	عرف 4	النور	علم
to know	علم 9	فصلت	عالم
	19	النحل	أعلن
	7	الإسراء	علا
	2	الرعد	عمد
	93	النساء	متعمد

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
an epoch	70 النحل	an age	عُمُرٌ
a round	حَوْلٌ	Imrân:	عِمْرَانٌ
a life	حَيَاةٌ	Two persons the	
a year	سَنَةً	Father of Maryam,	
a season	عَامٌ	The Father of	
a period	قُرْءٌ	Mûsâ and Hârûn	
	27 الحج	deep	عَمِيقٌ
	195 آل عمران	deed	عَمَلٌ
a maternal uncle	50 خَالَ	a paternal uncle	عَمٌّ
a paternal uncle	15 عَمٌّ	to blunder	عَمَّه
	17 فصلت	blindness	عَمَى
	91 الأسراء	vines	عَنْبٌ
impatience	25 جَزَعٌ	distress	عَنَّتْ
blunder	عَمَّه		
distress	عَنَّتْ		
suffering	عَمٌّ		
alarm	فَزَعٌ		
agony	كَرْبٌ		
	59 هود	stubborn	عَنِيدٌ
	81 النساء	in the presence	عِنْدٌ
	29 البقرة	in the providence	
	54 الإسراء	a neck	عُنُقٌ
	41 العنكبوت	a spider	العَنْكَبُوتُ
	107 النساء	concerning	عَنْ
	111 طه	to be subservient	عَنَا

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
an allegiance	77 آل عمران	a covenant	عَهْدٌ
a pledge	رَهَانٌ		
a contract	عَقْدٌ		
covenant	عَهْدٌ		
a ransom	فَدْيَةٌ		
compact	مِيثَاقٌ		
	5 القارعة	wool tufts	عَهْنٌ
	108 طه	crookedness	عَوَجٌ
	28 الأنعام	to go back	عَادَ
	55 طه	to bring back	أَعَادَ
	18 مريم	to take refuge	عَادَ
	79 يوسف	ﷻAllâh be my refuge!	مَعَادَ اللّٰهَ
	58 النور	privacy	عَوْرَةٌ
	18 الأحزاب	to hinder	عَاقَ
	3 النساء	to have too many dependents	عَالَ
	49 يوسف	a season	عَامٌ
	95 الكهف	to help	عَاوَنَ
	68 البقرة	a middling	عَوَانٌ
to hurt	أَذَى	to damage	عَابَ
to harm	ضَرَّ		
to waste	ضَيَّعَ		
to damage	عَابَ		
	114 المائدة	a festival	عِيدٌ
	70 يوسف	a caravan	عَيْرٌ
	84 آل عمران	ʿĪsâ (Jesus)	عِيسَى

المترادفات	السورة	المقابل	الكلمة
	124 طه	livelihood	مَعِيشَةٌ
deprivation	حَرَمَانَ* 28	want	عَيْلَةٌ
indigence	مَسْكِنَةٌ		
want	عَيْلَةٌ		
poverty	فَقْرٌ*		
dismay	فَتْرَةٌ*		
destitution	إِمْلَاقٍ		
	92 التوبة	eye	عَيْنٌ*
	60 البقرة	spring	
	33 الأحقاف	to falter	عَى